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Independent Auditor’s Report 
 
 
Board of Directors 
Goshen Health System, Inc. 
d/b/a Goshen Health 
 
 
Opinion 
We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Goshen Health System, Inc. and Subsidiaries 
d/b/a Goshen Health (Goshen Health), which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, the related consolidated statements of operations and changes in net 
assets and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial 
statements (collectively, the financial statements). 
 
In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of Goshen Health as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, and the results of their operations and 
their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in 
the United States of America. 
 
Basis for Opinion 
We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States 
of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor’s 
Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be 
independent of Goshen Health and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the 
relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained 
is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion. 
 
Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the 
design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 
error. 
 
In preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or 
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Goshen Health’s ability to 
continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the financial statements are issued or 
available to be issued. 
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Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements 
Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance 
and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a 
material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from 
fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional 
omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if 
there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment 
made by a reasonable user based on the financial statements. 
 
In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we: 
 
 Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. 
 
 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to 

fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures 
include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the financial 
statements. 

 
 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures 

that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the 
effectiveness of Goshen Health’s internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed. 

 
 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 

accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

 
 Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that 

raise substantial doubt about Goshen Health’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable 
period of time. 

 
We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, 
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings and certain internal control-related 
matters that we identified during the audit. 
 

 
Mishawaka, Indiana 
March 27, 2025 
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Goshen Health System, Inc. and Subsidiaries
d/b/a Goshen Health

Consolidated Balance Sheets
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Thousands)

2024 2023
Assets 

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 6,286  $              5,017  $              
Assets limited as to use 3,559                  32,148                
Patient accounts receivable 39,473                38,712                
Inventories 15,800                14,012                
Prepaid expenses and other 12,796                15,811                

Total current assets 77,914                105,700              
 
Assets limited as to use, less current portion 157,708              183,534              
 
Property and equipment:

Cost of property and equipment in service 392,263              381,787              
Less accumulated depreciation 203,947              188,770              

 188,316              193,017              
Construction in progress 1,735                  5,914                  
Property held for future development 2,306                  1,924                  

192,357              200,855              

Other assets:
Finance lease right-of-use assets, net 4,153                  5,904                  
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net 6,010                  7,993                  
Other assets 3,670                  2,453                  

13,833                16,350                

Total assets 441,812  $          506,439  $          

(Continued)  
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Goshen Health System, Inc. and Subsidiaries
d/b/a Goshen Health

Consolidated Balance Sheets (Continued)
December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Thousands)

2024 2023
Liabilities and Net Assets 

Current liabilities:
Line of credit borrowings -$                    13,159  $            
Current portion of long-term debt 1,905                  1,972                  
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 22,873                24,301                
Accrued salaries, wages and related liabilities 18,822                18,976                
Estimated amounts due to third-party payors 550                     300                     
Current portion of finance lease liabilities 1,294                  1,450                  
Current portion of operating lease liabilities 2,632                  2,850                  
Due to investment broker -                      28,550                

Total current liabilities 48,076                91,558                

 
Noncurrent liabilities:

Long-term debt, less current portion 74,998                77,284                
Finance lease liabilities, less current portion 3,524                  4,819                  
Operating lease liabilities, less current portion 3,892                  5,683                  
Other 1,835                  1,997                  

 84,249                89,783                

Total liabilities 132,325              181,341              

Net assets:
Net assets without donor restrictions 307,652              321,479              
Net assets with donor restrictions 1,835                  3,619                  

309,487              325,098              
 

Total liabilities and net assets 441,812  $          506,439  $          

See notes to consolidated financial statements.   
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Goshen Health System, Inc. and Subsidiaries
d/b/a Goshen Health

Consolidated Statements of Operations and Changes in Net Assets
Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Thousands)

2024 2023
Revenues: 

Patient service revenue 324,431  $          296,311  $          
Other revenue 12,508                13,017                

 336,939              309,328              
 
Expenses: 

Salaries, wages and benefits 183,189              174,013              
Supplies, drugs, purchased services and other 150,953              142,314              
Hospital assessment fee 15,253                14,352                
Depreciation and amortization 18,077                16,381                
Interest 2,515                  3,183                  

 369,987              350,243              

Operating loss (33,048)               (40,915)               

Nonoperating income (loss):
Investment income, net 16,961                26,975                
Other, net 116                     (358)                    

17,077                26,617                

Deficit of revenues over expenses (15,971)               (14,298)               

Other changes in net assets without donor restrictions:
Net assets released from restrictions for capital improvements 2,144                  2,110                  

Decrease in net assets without donor restrictions (13,827)               (12,188)               

Changes in net assets with donor restrictions:
Contributions 411                     110                     
Net assets released from restrictions (2,195)                 (2,110)                 

Decrease in net assets with donor restrictions (1,784)                 (2,000)                 

Decrease in net assets (15,611)               (14,188)               

Net assets at beginning of year 325,098              339,286              

Net assets at end of year 309,487  $          325,098  $          

 
See notes to consolidated financial statements.   
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Goshen Health System, Inc. and Subsidiaries
d/b/a Goshen Health

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Thousands)

2024 2023
Cash flows from operating activities:

Decrease in net assets (15,611)  $           (14,188)  $           
Adjustments to reconcile decrease in net assets to net cash 

provided by operating activities: 
Depreciation and amortization 18,077                16,381                
Reduction in operating lease right-of-use assets 3,108                  3,172                  
Cash paid under operating leases (3,134)                 (2,703)                 
Unrealized gain on trading securities, net (6,617)                 (8,162)                 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Patient accounts receivable (761)                    (4,713)                 
Trading securities, net 58,942                1,123                  
Prepaid expenses, inventories and other assets 10                       (4,815)                 
Accounts payable, accrued expenses and other liabilities 4,465                  (3,159)                 
Accrued salaries, wages and related liabilities (154)                    370                     
Estimated amounts due to third-party payors 250                     -                      
Due to investment broker (28,550)               28,550                

Net cash provided by operating activities 30,025                11,856                
 
Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchase of property and equipment, net of disposals (14,018)               (17,901)               
Decrease in trustee-held bond proceeds -                      4,547                  
Decrease in investments held in escrow 2,085                  1,965                  

Net cash used in investing activities (11,933)               (11,389)               
 
Cash flows from financing activities:

Proceeds from line of credit borrowings -                      151,916              
Repayments on line of credit borrowings (13,159)               (150,286)             
Repayments on long-term debt (1,973)                 (2,023)                 
Payments of finance lease obligations (1,696)                 (793)                    

Net cash used in financing activities (16,828)               (1,186)                 
 

Increase (decrease) in cash, cash equivalents 
and restricted cash 1,264                  (719)                    

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash:
Beginning of year 5,382                  6,101                  

End of year 6,646  $              5,382  $              
 

(Continued)  
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Goshen Health System, Inc. and Subsidiaries
d/b/a Goshen Health

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows (Continued)
Years Ended December 31, 2024 and 2023
(In Thousands)

2024 2023
Supplemental disclosures of noncash operating and investing activities:

Equipment purchases in accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,190  $              7,245  $              

Operating lease right-of-use assets obtained from incurring
lease liabilities 1,125  $              3,213  $              

Finance lease right-of-use assets obtained from incurring 
lease liabilities 245  $                 4,344  $              

See notes to consolidated financial statements.  
 



Goshen Health System, Inc. and Subsidiaries  
d/b/a Goshen Health  
 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(Dollars in Thousands) 
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Note 1. Organization and Nature of Operations 

Purpose and mission: The mission of Goshen Health is to improve the health of its communities by 
providing innovative, outstanding care and services, through exceptional people doing exceptional work. 
Goshen Health’s values are as follows: 
 

Compassion – and commitment to service with empathy. 
 

Accountability – with integrity and action. 
 

Respect – through treating others as you wish to be treated. 
 

Excellence – in all we do. 
 
Building upon its mission and values, Goshen Health will be the trusted partner for care, inspiring health 
and wellness for all.  
 
Principles of consolidation: The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Goshen 
Health and all majority-owned or controlled subsidiaries.  
 
The accompanying consolidated financial statements represent the accounts of Goshen Health System, 
Inc. d/b/a Goshen Health and its various affiliated corporations under the control of Goshen Health. 
Goshen Health is an Indiana nonprofit corporation exempt from federal income tax under Internal 
Revenue Code (IRC) Section 501(a) as an organization described in Section 501(c)(3) and a public 
charity as described in Section 509(a)(3).  
 
Goshen Health is the sole corporate member of the following entities: 
 

 Goshen Hospital Association, Inc. d/b/a Goshen Hospital is a nonprofit, acute-care hospital servicing 
Goshen, Indiana, and surrounding communities in northern Indiana. 

 

 Parkmor Drug, Inc. and Subsidiaries d/b/a Goshen Home Medical, a for-profit corporation, operates a 
home medical equipment business in Goshen, Indiana. 

 

 Indiana Lakes Managed Care Organization, LLC, a for-profit organization, provides management 
services for managed care arrangements entered into by Goshen Health and third parties. 

 

 Goshen Health Surgery Center, LLC, a for-profit organization, is an outpatient surgery center in 
Goshen, Indiana.  

 
 Goshen Health Foundation, Inc. (Foundation), a nonprofit organization, is a philanthropic organization 

committed to partnering with individuals and organizations to address the community health needs of 
Goshen, Indiana, and its surrounding communities.  
 

All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation. 



Goshen Health System, Inc. and Subsidiaries  
d/b/a Goshen Health  
 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(Dollars in Thousands) 
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Note 2. Community Benefit and Charity Care 

Goshen Health provides health care services and other financial support through various programs that 
are designed, among other matters, to enhance the health of the community. In addition, Goshen Health 
provides services intended to benefit the poor and underserved, including those persons who cannot 
afford health insurance because of inadequate resources or those who are uninsured or underinsured. 
Health care services to patients under government programs, such as Medicare and Medicaid, are also 
considered part of Goshen Health’s benefit provided to the community since a substantial portion of such 
services are reimbursed at amounts less than cost. 
 
Goshen Health’s financial assistance policies are designed to provide care to patients regardless of their 
ability to pay, and all uninsured patients are eligible for discounts from established charges. Patients who 
meet certain criteria (generally based on up to 400% of federal poverty income guidelines and other 
patients who are victims of certain catastrophic events) are provided care without charge or at amounts 
less than established rates. 
 
Patients who meet Goshen Health’s criteria for charity care are provided care without charges and such 
amounts are not reported as revenue. The amount of charity care provided is determined based on the 
qualifying criteria, as defined in the financial assistance policies, through approved applications 
completed by patients and their families or beneficiaries. Eligibility may also be determined based on 
analysis of patients without third-party insurance coverage who did not apply for charity and whose 
income was equal to or less than 200% of federal poverty income guidelines. No payment for services is 
anticipated for those patients whose charity care applications have been approved, as well as for those 
other patients whose income is equal to, or less than 200% of federal poverty income guidelines and who 
meet certain other criteria. The cost to provide charity care, estimated by applying the consolidated cost 
to charge ratio to charges foregone for charity care, was $2,921 and $2,191 for the years ended 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.  
 
For uninsured patients who do not qualify for charity care, revenue is recognized based on charges 
reduced by implicit price concessions in accordance with an uninsured discount policy. Goshen Health 
provides significant uncompensated care to other uninsured and underinsured patients, which directly 
reduces patient service revenue. 
 
Enacted March 23, 2010, the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act (ACA) required, among other 
things, that hospital organizations establish a financial assistance policy and a policy relating to 
emergency medical care. Goshen Health has adopted a financial assistance policy that conforms with the 
ACA and includes financial assistance eligibility criteria, the basis for calculating amounts charged to 
patients, the method of applying for financial assistance, billing and collections policies with regard to 
actions that may be taken in the case of nonpayment, as well as measures to widely publicize the policies 
within the communities served. Additionally, hospital organizations must adopt policies that require them 
to provide, without discrimination, care for emergency medical conditions to individuals regardless of their 
eligibility under the organizations’ financial assistance policies. Goshen Health has also adopted policies 
to limit the amount charged for emergency or other medically necessary care that is provided to 
individuals eligible for assistance under its financial assistance policy to no more than the amounts 
generally billed to individuals who have insurance covering such care.  
 
Reimbursements are received by Goshen Health for Medicare and Medicaid beneficiaries in accordance 
with reimbursement agreements and related rules and regulations. Also, Goshen Health receives certain 
payments under the Hospital Assessment Fee (HAF) program from the state of Indiana (see Note 4). 
These reimbursements and payments are less than the cost of providing the related services.  



Goshen Health System, Inc. and Subsidiaries  
d/b/a Goshen Health  
 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(Dollars in Thousands) 
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Note 2. Community Benefit and Charity Care (Continued) 

Through the community health needs assessment that Goshen Health conducted in 2021, the following 
community health needs were identified and selected as priority areas in which Goshen Health will focus 
on community benefit efforts: mental health, obesity/nutrition and social determinants of health. The costs 
of providing these programs and services are included in expenses in the accompanying consolidated 
statements of operations and changes in net assets. 
 

Note 3. Significant Accounting Policies 

Use of estimates: The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with accounting 
principles generally accepted in the United States of America (U.S. GAAP) requires management to make 
estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in the consolidated financial statements and 
accompanying notes. Actual results could differ from those estimates. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents: Investments in highly liquid debt instruments with a maturity of three 
months or less when purchased, excluding assets limited as to use, are considered by management to be 
cash equivalents. At times, bank deposit accounts may exceed FDIC limits however, Goshen Health 
places its cash and cash equivalents with institutions of high credit quality and/or positions them such that 
they are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) in order to mitigate potential 
concentrations of credit risk.  
 
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash consists of the following as of December 31, 2024 and 2023: 
 

2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 6,286  $            5,017  $            
Restricted cash included in current portion of

assets limited as to use 360                   365                   
6,646  $            5,382  $             

 
Included in assets limited as to use are cash and cash equivalents in the amount of $8,084 and $30,360 
at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, that do not meet the definition of cash, cash equivalents 
and restricted cash as required for the statements of cash flow disclosures. 
 
Patient accounts receivable, estimated amount due to third-party payors and patient service 
revenue: Patient service revenue and accounts receivable are reported at the amount that reflects the 
consideration to which Goshen Health expects to be entitled in exchange for providing patient care. 
These amounts, representing the estimated transaction price, are due from patients, third-party payors 
(including health insurers and government programs), and others and includes variable consideration for 
retroactive revenue adjustments due to settlement of audits, reviews and investigations. Patient accounts 
receivable as of January 1, 2023, totaled $33,999. Reference Note 4 for disclosures associated with 
patient receivables at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 
Other revenue: Goshen Health’s other operating revenue consists of revenue associated with rental 
activities, education activities, donations that are without donor restrictions, home medical equipment and 
shared risk contract revenue. Revenues are recognized when the performance obligations identified 
within the individual contracts are satisfied and collections can be reasonably assured. 



Goshen Health System, Inc. and Subsidiaries  
d/b/a Goshen Health  
 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(Dollars in Thousands) 
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Note 3. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Concentration of credit risk: Goshen Health’s concentration of credit risk relating to patient accounts 
receivable and related revenue is limited by the diversity and number of Goshen Health’s patients and 
payors. Goshen Health receives payments for services rendered from federal and state agencies (under 
the Medicare and Medicaid programs), managed care health plans, commercial insurance companies, 
employers and patients. Goshen Health does not believe there are significant credit risks associated with 
these government agencies, nor any other particular payor that would subject Goshen Health to any 
significant credit risks in the collection of accounts receivable. Changes in general economic conditions, 
revenue cycle operations, payer mix, payer claim processing, or federal or state governmental health care 
coverage could affect collection of accounts receivable, cash flows and results of operations. 
 
The collection of outstanding receivables from Medicare, Medicaid, managed care payers, other third-
party payers and patients represents a significant source of cash and is critical to operating performance. 
The primary collection risks relate to uninsured patient accounts, including patient accounts for which the 
primary insurance carrier has paid the amounts covered by the applicable agreement, but patient 
responsibility amounts (deductibles and copayments) remain outstanding. Implicit price concessions 
relate primarily to amounts due directly from patients. Estimated implicit price concessions are recorded 
for all uninsured accounts, regardless of the age of those accounts. Accounts are written off when all 
reasonable collection efforts have been performed. The estimates for implicit price concessions are 
based upon management’s assessment of historical write offs and expected net collections, business and 
economic conditions, trends in federal, state and private employer health care coverage and other 
collection indicators. These factors continuously change and can have an impact on collection trends and 
estimation processes. 
 
Inventories: Inventories consist primarily of drugs and supplies, are stated at the lower of cost (average 
cost method) or net realizable value. 
 
Assets limited as to use: Assets limited as to use include the following: (i) cash and cash equivalents 
and designated investment assets, set aside by the Board of Directors for future capital improvements 
and for other purposes, over which the Board retains control and may, in certain circumstances, use for 
other purposes; (ii) investments required to be held in escrow under the separation agreement with 
Indiana University Health (IUH) (see Note 9); (iii) investments required to be held in escrow under 
Accountable Care Organization (ACO) agreements; and (iv) restricted cash held under bank agreement 
for payment of certain recourse liabilities (see Note 5). Substantially all assets limited as to use are 
invested and managed by professional investment managers and are held in custody by financial 
institutions. 
 
Board-designated investments in equity securities with readily determinable fair values and all 
investments in debt securities are classified as trading securities and are reported at fair value. 
Investments held in escrow and trustee-held investments are classified as other-than-trading securities 
and are reported at fair value. Investments in hedge funds are reported at net asset value (NAV) as a 
practical expedient for fair value, based on the funds’ financial information. Generally, the NAV of these 
funds reflects the contributed capital, as well as an allocated share of the underlying limited partnerships 
realized and unrealized gains and losses. 
 
Investment income or loss (including realized gains and losses on the sale of investments, unrealized 
gains and losses on trading securities, and changes in the carrying value of hedge funds), is reported as 
nonoperating income (loss) unless the income is restricted by donor or law. The cost of securities sold is 
based on the specific identification method. 



Goshen Health System, Inc. and Subsidiaries  
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Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
(Dollars in Thousands) 
 

12 

Note 3. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Due from/to investment broker: Investment securities purchased and sold are reported based on the 
trade date. Due to the period lag between the trade and settlement date, Goshen Health reports 
receivables for securities sold but not settled and reports liabilities for securities purchased but not 
settled. These receivables and payables are typically settled from within the investment portfolio.  
 
Property and equipment: Property and equipment are stated at cost and are depreciated using the 
straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Interest cost incurred on borrowed 
funds during the period of construction and other interest costs related to tax-exempt bonds are 
capitalized as a component of the cost of constructing the assets. In addition, interest earnings on 
unexpended borrowed funds related to tax-exempt financings offset capitalized tax-exempt interest. 
Repairs and maintenance costs are expensed when incurred. 
 
Goshen Health evaluates when events or changes in circumstances have occurred that would indicate 
that the remaining estimated useful lives of long-lived assets warrant revision or that the remaining 
balance of such assets may not be recoverable. The carrying amount of a long-lived asset is not 
recoverable if it exceeds the sum of the undiscounted cash flows expected to result from the use and 
eventual disposition of the asset or asset group. If undiscounted cash flows are insufficient to recover the 
carrying value of the long-lived asset, such asset is written down to its fair value if its carrying value 
exceeds fair value. 
 
Leases: Goshen Health determines whether an arrangement is a lease at the inception of the 
arrangement based on the terms and conditions in the contract. A contract contains a lease if there is an 
identified asset and Goshen Health has the right to control the asset.  
 
Lease right-of-use (ROU) assets represent Goshen Health’s right to use an underlying asset for the lease 
term and a lease liability represents Goshen Health’s obligation to make lease payments arising from the 
lease. Leases are classified as either operating or financing. Lease ROU assets and liabilities are 
recognized at the commencement date based on the present value of lease payments over the lease 
terms. Unless otherwise stated in the lease agreement, Goshen Health has elected to use a risk-free rate 
for the same period of time as the lease term in determining the present value of lease payments. 
Goshen Health defines the risk-free rate as the U.S. Treasury yield curve rate. Lease terms include 
options to extend the lease when it is reasonably certain those options will be exercised. 
 
Goshen Health has elected to not recognize assets and liabilities for leases with a lease term of 
12 months or less (short-term leases). Lease payments for short-term leases are recognized as expense 
on a straight-line basis and any variable lease payments are recognized as expense in the period for 
which the obligation is incurred. 
 
Goshen Health has lease agreements with lease and nonlease components, which Goshen Health has 
elected to account for as a single lease component for all asset classes. In the consolidated statements of 
operations and changes in net assets, lease expense for operating lease payments is recognized on a 
straight-line basis over the lease term. 
 
Deferred bond issuance costs and bond premium: Bond issuance costs are deferred and amortized 
over the period of time that the bonds are expected to be outstanding. Original issue premium on the 
bonds is amortized over the time that the bonds are expected to be outstanding. Unamortized bond 
issuance costs and bond premium are reported as a reduction of long-term debt. 
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Note 3. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Equity interest in unconsolidated subsidiaries: Goshen Health has also entered into certain limited 
liability company agreements with third parties that provide health care-related services. Where 
applicable, these arrangements are accounted for using the equity method of accounting. The equity 
interest in unconsolidated subsidiaries recorded within other assets in the consolidated balance sheets 
was $739 and $763 as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. Goshen Health reports its interest 
in the income of its unconsolidated subsidiaries within other nonoperating income (loss), totaling $95 and 
$182 during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 
Contributions: Unconditional promises to give cash and other assets are reported at fair value at the 
date the promise is received. Conditional promises to give, including indications of an intention to give, 
are reported at fair value at the date the gift is received. If the gifts are received with donor stipulations 
that limit the use of the donated assets, the gifts are reported as net assets with donor restrictions. Donor-
restricted contributions for which restrictions are met in the same year as received are reported as net 
assets without donor restrictions in the consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets. 
 
Grant revenue: Grant revenue, included in other revenue in the accompanying consolidated statements 
of operations and changes in net assets, is recognized when there is reasonable assurance that Goshen 
Health has complied with the conditions associated with the grant. 
 
Net assets without donor restrictions: Net assets that are not subject to donor-imposed stipulations 
and may be expended for any purpose in performing the activities of Goshen Health. These net assets 
may be used at the discretion of Goshen Health’s management and board of directors. 
 
Net assets with donor restrictions: Net assets with donor restrictions are those net assets whose use 
has been limited by donors to a specific time period or purpose. These net assets are generally restricted 
for medical supplies and equipment and patient care services.  
 
Donor-restricted contributions are reported as increases in net assets with donor restrictions. When a 
restriction expires, net assets are reported as other revenue (if released to offset operating expenses) or 
net assets released from restrictions for capital improvements in the consolidated statements of 
operations and changes in net assets. 
 
Income taxes: The Internal Revenue Service has determined that Goshen Health and certain affiliated 
entities are tax-exempt organizations as defined in Section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code.  
 
Certain subsidiaries of Goshen Health are taxable entities, of which the tax expense and liabilities are not 
material to the consolidated financial statements. 
 
Goshen Health and its tax-exempt affiliated entities each file a Form 990 (Return of Organization Exempt 
from Income Tax) annually. When these returns are filed, it is highly certain that some positions taken 
would be sustained upon examination by the taxing authorities, while others are subject to uncertainty 
about the merits of the position taken or the amount of the position that would ultimately be sustained. 
Examples of tax positions common to health systems include such matters as the tax-exempt status of 
each entity, the continued tax-exempt status of bonds, the nature, characterization and taxability of joint 
venture income, and various positions relating to potential sources of unrelated business taxable income 
(reported on Form 990T). As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, there are no unrecognized tax benefits 
resulting from uncertain tax positions. 
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Note 3. Significant Accounting Policies (Continued) 

Forms 990 and 990T filed by Goshen Health and its tax-exempt affiliated entities are subject to 
examination by the Internal Revenue Service up to three years from the extended due date of each 
return. Forms 990 and 990T filed by Goshen Health and its tax-exempt affiliated entities are no longer 
subject to examination for tax year 2020 and prior. 
 
Operating and performance indicators: The activities of Goshen Health are primarily related to 
providing health care services and, accordingly, expense information by functional classification is not 
used as a basis for measuring performance. Furthermore, since substantially all resources are derived 
from providing health care services, similar to that if provided by a business enterprise, the following 
indicators are considered important in evaluating how well management has discharged its stewardship 
responsibilities: 
 
Operating indicator (operating loss): Includes all revenue, gains, donor contributions released from 
restrictions used to offset operating expenses, other support, and expenses directly related to the 
recurring and ongoing health care operations during the reporting period. The operating indicator 
excludes investment income or losses on assets limited as to use (including changes in unrealized gains 
and losses on trading securities), gains and losses related to equity interests in unconsolidated 
subsidiaries, and other gains and losses deemed by management not to be directly related to providing 
health care services. 
 
Performance indicator (deficit of revenues over expenses): Includes operating income and 
nonoperating income. The performance indicator excludes certain changes in contributions for capital 
expenditures and net assets released from restrictions for capital improvements.  
 
Reclassifications: Certain prior-year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the current-year 
presentation. Such reclassifications had no effect on previously reported deficit of revenues over 
expenses or change in net assets. 
 
Subsequent events: Management has evaluated subsequent events and transactions through 
March 27, 2025, the date that these consolidated financial statements were issued.  
 

Note 4. Patient Service Revenue and Accounts Receivable 

Generally, Goshen Health bills the patients and third-party payors several days after the services are 
performed and/or the patient is discharged from the facility. Revenue is recognized as performance 
obligations are satisfied. 
 
Performance obligations are determined based on the nature of the services provided by Goshen Health. 
Substantially all of Goshen Health’s patient service revenue relates to performance obligations satisfied 
over time and is recognized based on actual charges incurred in relation to total expected (or actual) 
charges. Goshen Health believes that this method provides a faithful depiction of the transfer of services 
over the term of the performance obligation based on the inputs needed to satisfy the obligation. For 
patients receiving inpatient acute care services, Goshen Health measures the performance obligation 
from admission into the hospital to the point when it is no longer required to provide services to that 
patient, which is generally at the time of discharge. For most outpatient and physician services, the 
patient simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits of the services as the services are provided. 
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Note 4. Patient Service Revenue and Accounts Receivable (Continued) 

Because all of its performance obligations relate to contracts with a duration of less than one year, 
Goshen Health has elected to apply the optional exemption provided in FASB Accounting Standards 
Codification (ASC) 606-10-50-14(a) and, therefore, is not required to disclose the aggregate amount of 
the transaction price allocated to performance obligations that are unsatisfied performance obligations 
referred to above and are primarily related to inpatient acute care services at the end of the reporting 
period. The performance obligations for these contracts are generally completed when the patients are 
discharged, which generally occurs within days or weeks of the end of the reporting period. 
 
Goshen Health determines the transaction price based on standard charges for goods and services 
provided to patients, reduced by contractual adjustments provided to third-party payors, discounts 
provided to uninsured patients in accordance with Goshen Health’s policy, and/or implicit price 
concessions based on historical collection experience.  
 
Subsequent changes to the estimate of the transaction price are generally recorded as adjustments to 
patient service revenue in the period of the change. Subsequent changes that are determined to be the 
result of an adverse change in the patient’s ability to pay are recorded as provision for uncollectible 
accounts. The provision for uncollectible accounts for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, 
was not significant. 
 
Certain revenue is subject to estimated retroactive revenue adjustments under reimbursement 
agreements with third-party payors due to future audits, reviews, and investigations. Retroactive 
adjustments are considered in the recognition of revenue on an estimated basis in the period that the 
related services are rendered, and such amounts are adjusted in future periods as adjustments become 
known, or as reimbursement periods are settled and are no longer subject to such audits, reviews, and 
investigations. There were no significant changes in estimated amounts due to third-party payors that 
affected patient service revenue during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023. 
 
For the delivery of health care services, Goshen Health does not require collateral or other security from 
its patients, substantially all of whom are residents of the state of Indiana. However, assignment of benefit 
payments payable under patients’ health insurance programs and plans (e.g., Medicare, Medicaid, health 
maintenance organizations, and commercial insurance policies) is routinely obtained, consistent with 
industry practice.  
 
Goshen Health has elected the practical expedient allowed under FASB ASC 606-10-32-18 and does not 
adjust the promised amount of consideration from patients and third-party payors for the effects of a 
significant financing component due to Goshen Health’s expectation that the period between the time the 
service is provided to a patient and the time that the patient or a third-party payor pays for that service will 
be one year or less. However, Goshen Health does, in certain instances, enter into payment 
arrangements with patients that allow payments in excess of one year. For those cases, the financing 
component is not deemed to be significant to the contract. 
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Note 4. Patient Service Revenue and Accounts Receivable (Continued) 

A summary of the payment arrangements with major third-party payors follows: 
 
Medicare: Certain inpatient acute care services are paid at prospectively determined rates per discharge 
based on clinical, diagnostic and other factors. Certain services are paid based on cost reimbursement 
methodologies subject to certain limits. Physician services are paid based upon established fee 
schedules. Outpatient services are paid using prospectively determined rates. 
 
Medicaid: Medicaid services are generally paid at prospectively determined rates per discharge, per 
occasion of service, or per covered member. 
 
Other: Payment agreements with certain commercial insurance carriers, health maintenance 
organizations, and preferred provider organizations provide for payment using prospectively determined 
rates per discharge, discounts from established charges and prospectively determined daily rates.  
 
The composition of patient service revenue based on major lines of business and payor for the years 
ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, are as follows: 
 

2024 2023

Hospital – inpatient 61,896  $          60,983  $          
Hospital – outpatient 202,239            183,547            
Professional – outpatient 55,874              47,500              
Other outpatient 4,422                4,281                

324,431  $        296,311  $        
 

 
2024 2023

Managed care programs 42%    45%
Medicare and Medicare Advantage 35 34
Medicaid 15 12
Self-pay patients 6   6
Other third-party payors 2   3

100% 100%  
 
A single managed care provider represented approximately 22% and 24% of patient service revenue for 
the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.  
 
During 2012, the Indiana General Assembly approved the HAF program. Under this program, the Office 
of Medicaid Policy and Planning collects a fee from eligible hospitals. The fee is used in part to increase 
reimbursement to eligible hospitals for services provided in both fee for service and managed care 
programs, as the state’s share of Medicaid Disproportionate Share (DSH) payments.  
 
For the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, increased reimbursement related to the HAF program 
was recorded within patient service revenue in the consolidated statements of operations and changes in 
net assets. During the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, an assessment fee was recognized of 
$15,253 and $14,352, respectively, which is reported as hospital assessment fee expense on the 
consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets.
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Note 4. Patient Service Revenue and Accounts Receivable (Continued) 

Laws and regulations governing Medicare, Medicaid, and other governmental programs are extremely 
complex, subject to interpretations and sometimes provide for retroactive adjustments. As a result, there 
is a reasonable possibility that recorded estimated settlements could change by a material amount in the 
near term. Goshen Health believes it is in compliance with applicable laws and regulations governing 
Medicare, Medicaid, and other governmental programs and that adequate provisions have been recorded 
for any adjustments that may result from final settlements. However, any adjustments to the currently 
estimated settlements will be recorded in future periods. 
 
The composition of patient accounts receivable as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, is as follows: 
 

2024 2023

Managed care programs 43%    47%
Medicare and Medicare Advantage 34 33
Medicaid 11   8
Self-pay patients 7   6
Other third-party payors 5   6

100% 100%  
 
A single managed care payor represented approximately 20% of patient accounts receivable at both 
December 31, 2024 and 2023. 
 

Note 5. Assets Limited as to Use 

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, assets limited as to use consisted of the following:  
 

2024 2023

Board-designated investments 154,751  $        185,386  $        
Investments held as collateral under line of 

credit agreement (Note 9) -                    21,692              
Investments held in escrow under Separation

Agreement with IUH (Note 9) 5,062                7,232                
Investments held in escrow under ACO agreements 1,094                1,007                
Restricted cash held under bank agreement for payment

of certain recourse liabilities 360                   365                   
161,267            215,682            

Less current portion 3,559                32,148              
Noncurrent portion 157,708  $        183,534  $         

 
Assets limited as to use are invested in accordance with Board approved policies. The estimated fair 
value of the assets limited as to use is determined using market information and other appropriate 
valuation methodologies. The methods and assumptions used to estimate the fair value of assets limited 
as to use are as follows: (i) cash and cash equivalents: the carrying amounts reported in the consolidated 
balance sheets approximate fair value; (ii) marketable securities: the fair values are based on quoted 
market prices or, if quoted market prices are not available, quoted market prices of comparable 
instruments and other observable inputs; and (iii) other investments, including alternative investments 
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Note 5. Assets Limited as to Use (Continued) 

(such as hedge funds): accounted for using the equity method of accounting based upon the net asset 
values as determined by third-party administrators of each fund in consultation with and approval of the 
fund investment managers. 
 
Goshen Health is a limited partner in funds that employ hedged investment strategies and funds that 
employ investment strategies that require long holding periods to create value, both of which are 
designed to reduce overall portfolio volatility. See Note 10 for information regarding notification 
requirements for redemptions of these investments. These investments are accounted for at NAV as a 
practical expedient for fair value, based on the funds’ financial information. 
 
Alternative investments include certain other risks that may not exist with other investments that are more 
widely traded. These include reliance on the skill of the fund managers, who often employ complex 
strategies utilizing various financial instruments, including futures contracts, foreign currency contracts, 
structured notes, and interest rate, total return, and credit default swaps. Additionally, alternative 
investments may provide limited information on a fund’s underlying assets and have restrictive liquidity 
provisions. Management believes that Goshen Health, in consultation with its investment consultant, has 
the capacity to analyze and interpret the risks associated with alternative investments and, with this 
understanding, has determined that these investments represent a prudent approach for use in its 
portfolio management. 
 
As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, assets limited as to use consisted of the following: 
 

2024 2023

Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash 8,444  $            30,725  $          
U.S. government and agency obligations -                    19,672              
Mutual funds:

Domestic equities 66,678              81,533              
Global equities 35,536              35,321              
Fixed income 35,339              30,875              

Alternative investments:
Hedge funds -                    498                   
Other private investment funds 5,000                91                     
Private credit 1,876                6,353                
Private real estate investments 8,394                10,614              

161,267  $        215,682  $         
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Note 5. Assets Limited as to Use (Continued) 

The composition of investment income, net reported in the consolidated statements of operations and 
changes in net assets, for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, is as follows:  
 

2024 2023

Interest and dividend income 5,767  $            6,704  $            
Investment management and administration fees (396)                  (369)                  
Realized gains on sales of investments, net 4,973                12,472              
Unrealized gains on investments, net 6,617                8,162                
Realized gains on alternative investments -                    6                       

16,961  $          26,975  $           
 

Note 6. Liquidity and Availability 

As of December 31, 2024, Goshen Health had a working capital surplus of $29,838 and average days 
cash on hand of 167. 
 
Financial assets available for general expenditure within one year of the consolidated balance sheet date 
as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, consist of the following: 
 

2024 2023

Cash and cash equivalents 6,286  $            5,017  $            
Restricted cash included in current portion of

assets limited as to use 360                   365                   
6,646  $            5,382  $             

 
Goshen Health has certain board-designated investments which are available for general expenditure 
within one year in the normal scope of operations. Accordingly, these assets have been included in the 
amounts above. Goshen Health has other assets limited to use for debt service and accountable care and 
other agreements, and for capital expenditures. These assets limited as to use, which are more fully 
described in Note 5, are not available for general expenditure within the next year and are not reflected in 
the amounts above. 
 
Goshen Health maintained a line of credit, which expired during the year ended December 31, 2024, as 
discussed in more detail in Note 9. As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, $0 and $16,841, respectively, 
was available for borrowing on the line of credit. 
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Note 7. Property and Equipment 

The cost of property and equipment in service as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, is summarized as 
follows:  
 

2024 2023

Land and improvements 11,259  $          11,258  $          
Buildings and improvements 188,019            184,388            
Equipment, including software developed for internal use 192,985            186,141            

392,263  $        381,787  $         
 
Property and equipment is depreciated on a straight-line basis beginning in the month when placed in 
service. Useful lives of each category of assets are based on the estimated useful time frame that the 
particular assets are expected to be in service, generally in accordance with guidelines established by the 
American Hospital Association. Asset lives range as follows: 
 

Years

Land improvements 20-30
Buildings and improvements 15-40
Equipment, including software developed for internal use 3-10  
 
Construction in progress for assets currently under development is anticipated to extend through 2024 
and relates to construction, refurbishment, and replacement of facilities and equipment. A summary of the 
construction in progress as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, is as follows: 
 

2024 2023

Information technology projects 716  $               663  $               
Building improvements 80                     1,380                
Private room initiative -                    3,490                
Miscellaneous projects 939                   381                   

1,735  $            5,914  $             
 
Firm commitments for construction projects currently in progress totaled $1,194 at December 31, 2024.  
 
Property purchased and held for future development is reported at cost and totaled $2,306 and $1,924 at 
December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 

Note 8. Leases 

Goshen Health has operating leases that consist of medical equipment and medical office space 
agreements. Goshen Health is also the lessor in several lease agreements for campus housing for 
colleagues and contracted employees and medical office space for medical practices. 
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Note 8. Leases (Continued) 

Goshen Health’s leases have remaining lease terms of one to seven years. For purposes of calculating 
lease liabilities, lease terms include options to extend the lease when it is reasonably certain those 
options will be exercised. Some leasing arrangements require variable payments that are dependent on 
usage or other measures. The variable lease payments are not presented as part of the initial ROU asset 
or lease liability. Goshen Health’s lease agreements do not contain any material restrictive covenants. 
 
The components of lease expense for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, are as follows: 
 

2024 2023
Finance lease cost:

Amortization of ROU assets 1,996  $            983  $               
Interest on lease liabilities 246                   131                   

Operating lease cost 4,517                3,395                
Variable lease cost 341                   434                   

Total lease cost 7,100  $            4,943  $             
 
Amortization of finance lease ROU assets is reported in depreciation and amortization expense, and 
interest on finance lease liabilities is reported in interest expense, in the accompanying consolidated 
statements of operations and changes in net assets. Lease cost for operating leases and variable lease 
cost are reported in supplies, drugs, purchased services and other expense in the accompanying 
consolidated statements of operations and changes in net assets. 
 
Goshen Health utilizes a stated rate or a risk-free rate in determining the present value of lease 
payments. 
 
Weighted-average remaining lease terms and discount rates as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, are as 
follows:  
 

2024 2023
Weighted-average remaining lease term (years):

Finance leases 6.00                  4.45                  
Operating leases 6.13                  6.89                  

Weighted-average discount rate:
Finance leases 3.54% 3.53%
Operating leases 3.17% 3.38%  
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Note 8. Leases (Continued) 

Future maturities of lease liabilities as of December 31, 2024 are as follows: 
 

Finance Operating
Leases Leases

Years ending December 31:
2025 1,785  $            3,319  $            
2026 2,652                2,943                
2027 3,996                2,646                
2028 1,917                3,037                
2029 1,286                1,063                
Thereafter 1,952                2,153                

Total future undiscounted lease payments 13,588              15,161              

Less present value discount 8,770                8,637                
Lease liabilities 4,818                6,524                

Less current portion 1,294                2,632                
Noncurrent portion 3,524  $            3,892  $             
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Note 9. Long-Term Debt and Other Borrowings 

Long-term debt at December 31, 2024 and 2023, consists of the following: 
 

2024 2023
Indiana Finance Authority Hospital Revenue Bonds,

Series 2019 (Goshen Health):
Series 2019A (interest rates ranging from 4% to 5%) 

with maturities through November 2043 44,330  $           44,330  $           
Series 2019B (interest rate of 2.1%) maturing

November 1, 2049 25,360               25,360               
69,690               69,690               

Loan from Indiana University Health (IUH):
Note payable to IUH Under Separation Agreement payable in

annual installments through 2026 4,000                 6,000                 

Loans from Key Bank:
Mortgage obligations (interest rates ranging from 5.37% to

6.73%) -                     112                    
73,690               75,802               

Add unamortized original issue premium on revenue bonds 3,792                 4,256                 
Less present value discount on note payable to IUH 142                    282                    
Less unamortized bond issuance costs 437                    520                    

 76,903                79,256               
Less current portion  1,905                  1,972                 

Long-term debt 74,998  $           77,284  $            
 
In July 2019, Goshen Health issued $69,690 of fixed rate tax-exempt revenue bonds (Series 2019 Bonds) 
through the Indiana Finance Authority. The proceeds of the Series 2019 Bonds were used to finance a 
facility and campus improvement project. The Series 2019 Bonds are secured by a pledge of Goshen 
Health’s gross receivables.  
 
The Series 2019A Bonds were issued in various maturities from November 2027 through November 
2043. The Series 2019A Bonds maturing on or after November 1, 2029, are subject to redemption prior to 
their stated maturities on or after May 1, 2029, at the option of Goshen Health, at 100% of outstanding 
principal plus accrued interest. Series 2019A Bonds in the amount of $10,215 are also subject to 
redemption prior to their stated maturities from sinking fund installments in varying amounts beginning 
November 1, 2040 through November 1, 2042. The Series 2019A Bonds were issued in a fixed rate mode 
(with rates ranging from 4% to 5%) that may be converted, at the option of Goshen Health, to other 
modes on or after May 1, 2029. 
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Note 9. Long-Term Debt and Other Borrowings (Continued) 

The Series 2019B Bonds mature through November 1, 2049, with an initial long-term interest rate 
of 2.1%. The initial long-term interest rate period ends October 31, 2026. After this date, the Series 2019B 
Bonds will bear interest at successive long-term interest rates until conversion, at the option of Goshen 
Health, of all or a portion of the Series 2019B Bonds to a new interest rate mode. The Series 2019B 
Bonds are subject to mandatory tender on the first day following the long-term interest rate period or on a 
conversion date to a new interest rate mode. The Series 2019B Bonds are subject to redemption prior to 
their stated maturities on or after May 1, 2026, at the option of Goshen Health, at 100% of outstanding 
principal plus accrued interest. Series 2019B Bonds in the amount of $21,140 are also subject to 
redemption prior to their stated maturities from sinking fund installments in varying amounts beginning 
November 1, 2043 through November 1, 2048. 
 
The Series 2019 Bonds were issued under a Master Indenture. The Master Indenture and related 
agreements subject Goshen Health System, Inc. and Goshen Hospital Association, Inc., as the Obligated 
Group members, to reporting, financial and other covenants, including the maintenance of a minimum 
debt service coverage ratio. At December 31, 2023, Goshen Health was not in compliance with the 
minimum debt service coverage ratio, but is in compliance with the minimum debt service coverage ratio 
at December 31, 2024. 
 
As a condition of the Separation Agreement executed in December 2016 with IUH, Goshen Health 
agreed to pay IUH a separation payment of $20,000. Of this amount, $2,000 was paid in December 2016, 
with required annual payments of $2,000 (principal and imputed interest) beginning in January 2018. 
Goshen Health has recognized a liability for the present value of these future annual payments, 
discounted at 2.45%. The Separation Agreement includes certain restrictions on IUH’s activities within 
Goshen Health’s service area through December 31, 2026. Violations of these restrictions that remain 
uncured for more than 90 days will result in termination of Goshen Health’s obligation to repay any 
remaining amounts due to IUH under the Separation Agreement. 
 
Included in assets limited as to use (see Note 5), as required by the Separation Agreement, are amounts 
placed in escrow sufficient to fund the payments on the note payable to IUH. 
 
Goshen Health maintained a line of credit with Key Bank, which required monthly interest payments until 
it expired, at which time any outstanding draws on the line of credit must be repaid in full. Outstanding 
borrowings on the line of credit as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, were $0 and $13,159, respectively. 
On January 31, 2023, Goshen Health amended the line of credit agreement to decrease the maximum 
borrowing under the line of credit from $30,000 to $20,000 and extended the maturity date through 
January 31, 2024. As security for the obligation, Goshen Health had pledged and assigned to Key Bank, 
a collateral assignment and security interest of a marketable security equal to $21,652. Interest on 
outstanding borrowings, equal to the Secured Overnight Finance Rate (SOFR) plus a margin, was due 
monthly. In January 2024, the line of credit expired, the outstanding balance of the line of credit was 
repaid and the $21,000 of marketable securities was released from collateral. The line of credit was not 
renewed. 
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Note 9. Long-Term Debt and Other Borrowings (Continued) 

The scheduled maturities of long-term debt as of December 31, 2024, are as follows: 
 
Years ending December 31:

2025 1,905  $             
2026  2,000                 
2027  1,805                 
2028  1,895                 
2029  1,990                 
Thereafter  64,095               

73,690  $            
 
Total interest paid on long-term debt for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, was $2,650 and 
$3,427, respectively. Interest capitalized amounted to $26 and $17 in 2024 and 2023, respectively.  
 

Note 10. Fair Value Measurement 

The accounting guidance for the application of fair value provides, among other matters, for the following: 
defines fair value as the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an 
orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date and establishes a framework 
for measuring fair value; establishes a three-level hierarchy for fair value measurements based upon the 
observability of inputs to the valuation of an asset or liability as of the measurement date; requires 
consideration of nonperformance risk when valuing liabilities; and expands disclosures about instruments 
measured at fair value. The three-level hierarchy is based upon the nature of valuation techniques and 
whether such techniques are based upon observable or unobservable inputs, as defined.  
 
Observable inputs are intended to reflect market data obtained from independent sources, while 
unobservable inputs may reflect market assumptions made by management or measurements made by 
financial specialists generally associated with the financial asset or liability. These two types of inputs 
create the following fair value hierarchy: 
 
Level 1: Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities as of the reporting 

date. 
 
Level 2: Pricing inputs other than quoted prices included in Level 1 that are either directly observable or 

that can be derived or supported from observable data as of the reporting date. 
 
Level 3: Pricing inputs include those that are significant to the fair value of the financial asset or financial 

liability and are not observable from objective sources.  
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Note 10. Fair Value Measurement (Continued) 

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis was 
determined using the following inputs at December 31, 2024 and 2023: 
 

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Assets:

Marketable securities:
Mutual funds—domestic 66,678  $           -$                   -$                   66,678  $           
Mutual funds—global 35,536               35,536               
Mutual funds—fixed 35,339               -                     -                     35,339               

137,553             
Cash, cash equivalents and

restricted cash -                     -                     -                     8,444                 
Alternative investments -                     -                     -                     15,270               

137,553  $         -$                   -$                   161,267  $         

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total
Assets:

Marketable securities:
Fixed-income securities -$                   19,672  $           -$                   19,672  $           
Mutual funds—domestic 81,533               -                     -                     81,533               
Mutual funds—global 35,321               35,321               
Mutual funds—fixed 30,875               -                     -                     30,875               

167,401             
Cash, cash equivalents and

restricted cash -                     -                     -                     30,725               
Alternative investments -                     -                     -                     17,556               

147,729  $         19,672  $           -$                   215,682  $         

December 31, 2024

December 31, 2023

 
 
The fair value of Level 1 trading securities is based on quoted market prices from an active exchange. 
The fair value of Level 2 trading securities is based on third-party market quotes in an inactive market or 
similar securities in an active market and other observable inputs.  
 
Transfers are generally recorded at the end of the reporting period. There were no transfers between 
Level 1 and Level 2 during the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively. 
 
Cash and cash equivalents reported outside of assets limited as to use aggregated $6,286 and $5,017 as 
of December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and are not included in the above tables. 
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Note 10. Fair Value Measurement (Continued) 

The following table presents information related to Goshen Health’s alternative investments as of 
December 31, 2024 and 2023: 
 

Unfunded
Commitments

2024 2023 2024 Frequency Notice Period

Hedge funds (a) -$              498  $            -$                (e) (e) 
Other private investments (b) 5,000             91                  -                  (e) (e) 
Private credit (c) 1,876             6,353             -                  (f) (f) 
Private real estate investments (d) 8,394             10,614           -                  (g) (g) 

Total 15,270  $       17,556  $       -$                

Value at December 31 Redemption

 
 
(a) Hedge funds consist of investments in international equities and large cap equities. Investments seek 

to provide investors with long-term capital appreciation primarily through investing in North American 
companies and securities from emerging market countries. These funds are not publicly traded, and 
the NAV is based upon information provided by the fund manager.  

 
(b) Other private investments consist of an investment in Aleutian Fund, Ltd. This investment aims to 

generate consistent, long-term appreciation of assets through the active management of a 
comprehensive equity-focused portfolio. The investment is valued using the investment’s financial 
statements and the Fund’s percentage ownership issued by the manager or administrator of the 
investment. 

 
(c) Private credit consists of an investment in Owl Rock Capital Corporation, Limited Partnership. This 

investment aims to provide investors with current income and the potential for capital appreciation by 
targeting investment opportunities with favorable risk-adjusted returns. This investment is valued 
using the investment’s financial statements and the Fund’s percentage ownership issued by the 
manager or administrator of the investment. 

 
(d)  Private real estate investments consist of investments in CBRE U.S. Core Property Fund, LP. 

Investments aim to provide investors with a core, stable, income-driven rate of return and the 
potential for income growth and asset appreciation. Valuations are obtained using the investment’s 
financial statements and the Fund’s percentage ownership issued by the manager or administrator of 
the investment.  

 
(e) Withdrawals and liquidity of these investments are available monthly with a 30-day notice period.  
 
(f)  Investments are subject to lock-up provisions and cannot currently be redeemed, but rather liquidity 

will be offered by the business development company (BDC) upon the liquidation of the underlying 
assets, merger transactions, or registration on a National Securities Exchange. Liquidity is generally 
expected, but is not guaranteed, in the next three to four years. 

 
(g) Withdrawals and liquidity of these investments will be available quarterly with a 60-day notice period. 
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Note 11. Commitments and Contingencies 

Goshen Health is from time to time subject to various legal proceedings and claims arising in the ordinary 
course of business. Goshen Health’s management does not expect that the outcome in any of its 
currently ongoing legal proceedings or the outcome of any other claims, individually or collectively, will 
have a material adverse effect on Goshen Health’s financial condition, results of operations, or cash 
flows.  
 
Included in COVID-19 pandemic relief funding recognized by Goshen Health during 2020 and 2021 was 
approximately $20,000 of Provider Relief Fund and American Rescue Plan Rural Distribution (PRF) 
program distributions. Goshen Health believes it complied with the terms and conditions of the PRF 
distributions received, however, the Health Resources and Services Administration (HRSA) may audit 
whether Goshen Health qualified and met the conditions necessary to retain the funds. Therefore, it is 
possible that Goshen Health may have to repay an amount previously received from HRSA. 
 

Note 12. Malpractice Insurance 

Goshen Health’s medical malpractice coverage is provided through a pooled risk sharing arrangement 
with the Suburban Health Organization Risk Retention Group, LLC. The program of medical malpractice 
coverage considers limitations in claims and damages prescribed by the Indiana Medical Malpractice Act 
(Act), which limits the amount of individual claims to $1,250 (effective July 1, 1999 through June 30, 
2017), of which up to $1,000 would be paid by the State of Indiana Patient Compensation Fund (Fund) 
and $250 by Goshen Health for each occurrence of malpractice. Effective July 1, 2017, this limit 
increased to $1,650, of which $1,250 would be paid by the Fund and $400 by Goshen Health. Effective 
July 1, 2019, this limit increased to $1,800, of which $1,300 would be paid by the Fund and $500 by 
Goshen Health. The Act limits annual aggregate claims to $7,500 (effective July 1, 1999 through June 30, 
2017), $12,000 (effective July 1, 2017 through June 30, 2019) and $15,000 (effective July 1, 2019). The 
Act also requires that health care providers meet certain requirements, including making funding 
payments to the Fund and maintaining certain insurance levels. Goshen Health has met these 
requirements and is a qualified provider under the Act, retaining risk of $500 per occurrence and $15,000 
in the annual aggregate. Malpractice liabilities, included in other noncurrent liabilities on the consolidated 
balance sheets, totaled $1,669 and $1,663 at December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively.  
 

Note 13. Functional Expenses 

The consolidated financial statements present certain expenses that are categorized based upon their 
functional classification as either program or supporting services. Expenses are summarized and 
categorized based upon their functional classification as either program or supporting services. Specific 
expenses that are readily identifiable to programs or supporting services are charged directly to that 
function. Other categories of expense are attributable to more than one program or supporting function. 
Therefore, these expenses require an allocation on a reasonable basis that is consistently applied. 
 
The basis of allocation for the expenses depends upon the nature of the expense and the best cost driver 
of that expense. Salaries and benefits are allocated to program and supporting functions based on the 
nature of services provided. Costs not directly attributable to a function, including depreciation and 
amortization and interest are allocated to a function based on square footage.
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Note 13. Functional Expenses (Continued) 

Functional expenses for Goshen Heath are as follows for the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023:  
 

 
Goshen

Physicians Management
Goshen and Other General and
Hospital Services Administrative Fundraising Total

Salaries, wages and benefits 103,161  $           68,115  $             11,887  $             26  $                    183,189  $           
Supplies, drugs, purchased

services and other 110,901               29,093                 10,759                 200                      150,953               
Hospital assessment fee 15,253                 -                       -                       -                       15,253                 
Depreciation and amortization 15,489                 1,704                   870                      14                        18,077                 
Interest 2,381                   -                       134                      -                       2,515                   

Total expenses 247,185  $           98,912  $             23,650  $             240  $                  369,987  $           

2024
Support ServicesHealth Care Services

 
 

 
Goshen

Physicians Management
Goshen and Other General and
Hospital Services Administrative Fundraising Total

Salaries, wages and benefits 98,822  $             62,396  $             12,664  $             131  $                  174,013  $           
Supplies, drugs, purchased

services and other 100,502               28,235                 13,372                 205                      142,314               
Hospital assessment fee 14,352                 -                       -                       -                       14,352                 
Depreciation and amortization 14,085                 1,489                   791                      16                        16,381                 
Interest 3,014                   -                       169                      -                       3,183                   

Total expenses 230,775  $           92,120  $             26,996  $             352  $                  350,243  $           

2023
Health Care Services Support Services

 
 

Note 14. Retirement Plans 

Retirement benefits are provided to substantially all employees of Goshen Health through defined-
contribution plans. Included in salaries, wages and benefits expense are contributions to the defined-
contribution plans, based on compensation of qualified employees, of $4,778 and $4,724 for the years 
ended December 31, 2024 and 2023, respectively (net of forfeitures of $501 and $519 in 2024 and 2023, 
respectively).  
 

Note 15. Health Care Legislation and Regulation 

Under Indiana law (IC 12-15-16 (1-3)), health care providers qualifying as State of Indiana Medicaid 
Acute Disproportionate Share and Medicaid Safety Net Hospitals (DSH providers) are eligible to receive 
Indiana Medicaid Disproportionate Share (state DSH) payments. The amount of these additional state 
DSH funds is dependent on regulatory approval by agencies of the federal and state governments and is 
determined by the level, extent, and cost of uncompensated care (as defined) and various other factors. 
State DSH payments are paid according to the fiscal year of the state, which ends on June 30 of each 
year, and are based on the cost of uncompensated care provided by the DSH providers during their 
respective fiscal year ended during the state fiscal year.  
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Note 15. Health Care Legislation and Regulation (Continued) 

The health care industry is subject to numerous laws and regulations of federal, state, and local 
governments. These laws and regulations include, but are not necessarily limited to, matters such as 
licensure, accreditation, participation requirements, reimbursement for patient services, Medicare and 
Medicaid fraud and abuse, and security, privacy, and standards of health information. Government 
activity has continued with respect to investigations and allegations concerning possible violations of 
fraud and abuse statutes and noncompliance with regulations by health care providers. Violations of 
these laws and regulations could result in expulsion from government health care programs together with 
the imposition of significant fines and penalties, significant repayments for patient services previously 
billed, and disruptions or delays in processing administrative transactions, including the adjudication of 
claims and payment. In the opinion of management, there are no known regulatory inquiries that are 
expected to have a material adverse effect on the consolidated financial statements of Goshen Health; 
however, compliance with such laws and regulations can be subject to future government review and 
interpretation, as well as regulatory actions unknown or unasserted at this time. 
 
The ACA and its associated legislation are designed, in part, to expand access to coverage to 
substantively all U.S. citizens through a combination of states’ expansion of their Medicaid programs and 
the health insurance marketplace. For Indiana, the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) 
has approved the Health Indiana Plan (HIP) 2.0, which was Indiana’s response to expanding its Medicaid 
program. Changes to existing Medicare and Medicaid coverage and payments have also occurred as a 
result of this legislation. A body of regulations is generally required for implementation of legislative acts 
such as the ACA, and it often takes a period of years for the regulations to be written, approved and 
adopted. 
 

Note 16. Net Assets With Donor Restrictions 

Net assets with donor restrictions are available for the following purposes at December 31: 
 

2024 2023

Patient care 1,735  $              1,377  $              
Education and scholarships 98                       95                       
COVID-19 response 2                         3                         
Capital -                      2,144                  

1,835  $              3,619  $              
 

 

Note 17. Risks and Uncertainties 

Due to the information technology systems used by Goshen Health and/or our third-party vendors, 
Goshen Health may often be the target of cyber-attacks and other security threats which could cause 
significant disruption in Goshen Health’s business. Programs are in place which are intended to detect, 
contain, and respond to data security incidents and provide employee awareness training regarding 
phishing, malware and other cyber risks to protect against cyber risks and security breaches. However, 
because the techniques used to obtain unauthorized access, disable, or degrade service, or sabotage 
systems change frequently and are increasing in sophistication, the Goshen Health may be unable to 
anticipate these techniques, detect breaches or implement adequate preventive measures and may be 
subject to breaches of our information technology systems or business interruption. 
 


